Option B Total Opt Out of IOH Length and Weight limits

Effect of this Option B: Adoption of this ordinance pursuant to Sec. 348.27 (19)(b)5.a. of Wis. Statutes (as provided by 2013 Wis. Act 377) means that the governing body of a municipality or county authorizes operation, on all highways under their jurisdiction, implements of husbandry as defined in Sec. 340.01 (24) (see Act 377) and agricultural commercial vehicles as defined in Sec. 340.01 (10) (see Act 377) to operate in excess of any length and weight limitations imposed by Chapter 348 of Wis. Statutes. However, all implements of husbandry and agricultural commercial vehicles are still bound to follow seasonal and special postings and any postings on highway bridges or culverts under Sec. 349.16 of Wis. Statutes.

Ordinance to Totally Opt Out of IOH Length and Weight Limits Ordinance # ___2015-135

Whereas, 2013 Wis. Act 377 under Sec. 348.27 (19)(b)5.a. provides that a municipality or county may authorize implements of husbandry as defined in Sec. 340.01 (24) and agricultural commercial vehicles as defined in Sec. 340.01 (10) of Wis. Statutes to exceed any statutory length and weight limits imposed by Chapter 348 of Wis. Statutes,

Now, therefore, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Town/Village Board of
Chetek , of Barron County, that pursuant to Sec. 348.27
(19)(b)5.a. of Wis. Statutes, implements of husbandry and agricultural commercial vehicles as
defined by Chapter 340 of Wis. Statutes may exceed any length and weight limits imposed by
Chapter 348 of Wis. Statutes.
Chapter 5 to 61 Will. Battates.
Further, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be in effect for the
calendar year of 201 <u>5</u> .
calcidat year of 201 <u>5</u> .
Option for length of time of effect Further, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED that this ordinance
shall remain in effect until rescinded by further action of the board.}
shull remain in effect until rescinded by further action of the bourd.
Further, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED that a copy of this ordinance shall be provided to
the Wisconsin Department of Transportation to be posted on the state DOT website.
the wisconsin Department of Transportation to be posted on the state DOT website.
Adopted by the Town/Village Roard this out day of 201 5
Adopted by the Town/Village Board this <u>6th</u> day of <u>January</u> , 201 <u>5</u> .
Mark Carlson
Town Chairperson/Village President
Town Champerson/ vinage r resident
Attested to by the Town/Village Clerk
Attested to by the Town/Village Clerk
Kristy Trowbridge
Town/Village Clerk
Note for this ordinance to be effective in any calendar year, it must be adopted on or before

January 15 of that calendar year or in a prior year.

This ordinance should be published in a newspaper or posted within 30 days of adoption pursuant to Sec. 60.80 of Wis. Statutes for towns or pursuant to Sec. 61.50 of Wis. Statutes for villages.

This ordinance shall also be forwarded to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation via email to <u>AgVehicles@dot.wi.gov</u> for posting on a state website.